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Pacific College "Quaker” Roster

Newberg, Oregon

w, left to right—Coach

ales,

M. Hampton, Weins,

Thcompson, Armstrong, Craven, Williams, Baker, St. George, Fendall. DMiddle — Magee, H. Antrim,
Ralphs, Whittlesey, Ankeny, Fields, Beaver, Beebe, Lawrence. Bottom—Harmon, W. Antrim, Bright-

up, B. Hampton, Mardock, Haworth, Kimbzll, Warner, Manager Hinshaw. Not

Cadd, D. Cadd, J. Cadd, Starkey, E. Smith, Booth.

pictured — Veale, B.

HOMETOWN

Bocker, Texas
Metlakatla, Alaska
Portland, Ore.
Los Angeles, Calif.
PPortland, Ore.
Bell, Calif.
Nampa, Idaho
Salem, Ore.
Camas, Wash.
Caldwell, Idaho
Glenns Ferry, Idaho
Camas, Wash.
Camas, Wash.
Silverton, Ore.
Nampa, Idaho
Salem, Ore.
Camas, Wash.
Florence, Ore.
Homedale, Idaho
Portland, Ore.
Portland, Ore.
Star, Idaho
Salem, Ore.
Camas, Wash.
Star, Idaho
Lirdsay, Calif.
Puyallup, Wash.
Greenleaf, Idaho
Caldwell, Idaho
Orlard, Calif.
Dallas, Ore.
Newbere, Ore.
Camas, Wash.

MANAGER

NO. NAME POS. HGT. WGT. CLASS

1 Warner, Ray HB 5-7 140 Jr.

3 Booth, Mel HB 5-6 155 Fr.

4 Armstrong, Bob QB 6-1 170 Jr.

6 Veale, Mel HB 5-6 145 Jr.

7 Themuson, Rog T 6-3 195 Soph.

! St. George, Gordon T 5-11 170 Sr

9 Antrim. Harold T 5-11 170 Fr.
10 Hampton, Bill HB 5-7 175 Fr.
11 Williams, Johnny G 6-1 230 Fr.

3 Brizhtup, Verne G 5-10 175 Jr.
14 Lawrence, Roy G 5-6 180 So. h
15 Cadd, Jack HB 5-6 135 A
16 Cadd, Bob FB 5-6 155 Sr
17 Macee, Harold E 5-8 150 Soi)h
18 Artrim, Wayne E 5-9 145 Sr ’
19 Ankeny, Harold HB 6 210 Jr.
21 Beaver, Eugenre C 5-11 165 S(;ph-
22 Mardock, Bud G 5-7 175 Soph.
23 Beebe, Dick E 5-9 175 Soph.
24 Fields, Bill G 5-10 175 Fr.
25 Craven, Earl T 6-1 190 Sr.
26 Hawor‘h, Waldo FB 5-8 170 Fr
27 Hampton, Marvin E 5-11 150 Fr'
1 Kimbell, Chet HB 5-6 130 Soph
29 Ralphs, Clifton C 5-11 175 Frp .
30 Whittlesey, Nate T 5-11 175 Sr.
31 Harmon, Howard QB 5-9 160 Fr.
32 Baker, J. D. E 6 165 Fr.

Smith, Eugene G 5-11 170 Jr.
Starkey, Frank E 5-10 170 Fr

Weirs, Ben HR 6 170 Fr.
(*)Ferdall, Dave E 5-11 165 Ir.
~(*)Cadd, Dick HR 5-6 140 Sr.

(") P?epresents two members of original turnout who were injured early in season, making them unable to con-

tinue to play.

‘ COACH TRAINER
George Bales, Athletic Director Jack Martin, San Diego, Calif.

Keith Hinshaw, Newberg



Next Thursday afternoon, Nov. 11 - 2 o’clock

Reed College vs. Pacific College

Traditional Homecoming Game on this Field

NO.

10
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13
14
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28
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33
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35
36

(This football program published by Hariow Anken"§ and Douglas Olsen)

Tk x

Pacific University “Jayvee” Roster

NAME

Meredyth, Ted
Ooley, Wayne
Buckiewicz, Walt
Davidson, Alan
Miller, Bob
Annis, Miland
Mishler, Gene
Adamson, Paul
Lukoszyk, Gene
Guisinger, Roy
Wasson, Jack
Kellow, Merle
Adamson, Bernard
Bailey, Bill
House, Tom
Schmidt, Vern
Yurk, Dick
Sever, Bob
Butler, Robert
Lepshat, Robert
Dinehart, Del
Schmidt, Tony
Young, Gordon
Turner, Walt
Brown, Tony
Sigler, Wally
Brown, Lyle
Wone, Alvin
Waters, Brady
Lauterback, Bob
Carmichael, John

COACH—Harold Wolf,

Forest Grove, Oregon
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WGT.

185
165
160
168
145
150
158
150
210
180
210
190
180
160
165
155
155
165
235
190
148
160
230
195
150
180
180
175
185
155
185

w

HOMETOWN

Forest Grove, Ore.
Forest Grove, Ore.
Perth Amboy, N. J.
Roseburg, Ore.
Hillsboro, Ore.
Santa Monica, Calif.
Hillsboro, Ore.
Gastor, Ore.
Montezuma, Iowa
Forest Grove, Ore.
Montezuma, Iowa
Vernonria, Ore.
Gaston, Ore.
Yancouver, Wash.
Kalama, Wash.
Beaverton, Ore.
Los Angeles, Calif.
Park Rose, Ore.
Siletz, Ore.
Verboort, Ore.
Forest Grove, Ore.
Wirnepeg, Canada
Forest Grove, Ore,
Beaverton, Ore.
Perth Amboy, N, J.
Hillsboro, Ore.
Sweet Home, Ore.
Iolani, Honolulu
Forest Grove, Ore.
Estacada, Ore.
Verronia, Ore.
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