

Digital Commons @ George Fox University

Football

George Fox University Athletics

1948

Football Game Program 2 1948

George Fox University Archives

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.georgefox.edu/athletics_football

Recommended Citation

 $George\ Fox\ University\ Archives,\ "Football\ Game\ Program\ 2\ 1948"\ (1948).\ Football.\ 51.$ $http://digitalcommons.georgefox.edu/athletics_football/51$

This Program is brought to you for free and open access by the George Fox University Athletics at Digital Commons @ George Fox University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Football by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ George Fox University. For more information, please contact arolfe@georgefox.edu.



Pacific College "Quaker" Roster

Newberg, Oregon



PACIFIC COLLEGE'S 1948 grid squad: Back row, left to right-Coach Bales, M. Hampton, Weins, Thompson, Armstrong, Craven, Williams, Baker, St. George, Fendall. Middle - Magee, H. Antrim, Rulphs, Whittlesey, Ankeny, Fields, Beaver, Beebe, Lawrence. Bottom-Harmon, W. Antrim, Brightup, B. Hampton, Mardock, Haworth, Kimbell, Warner, Manager Hinshaw. Not pictured - Veale, B. Cadd, D. Cadd, J. Cadd, Starkey, E. Smith, Booth.

210	37.4.36E		,			
NO.	NAME	POS.	HGT.	WGT.	CLASS	HOMETOWN
1	Warner, Ray	$^{ m HB}$	5-7	140	Jr.	Booker, Texas
3	Booth, Mel	$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{B}$	5-6	155	Fr.	Metlakatla, Alaska
4	Armstrong, Bob	$\mathbf{Q}\mathbf{B}$	6-1	170	Jr.	Portland, Ore.
6	Veale, Mel	HB	5-6	145	Jr.	Los Angeles, Calif.
7	Thompson, Rog	${f T}$	6-3	195	Soph.	Portland, Ore.
8	St. George, Gordon	${f T}$	5-11	170	Sr.	Bell, Calif.
9	Antrim. Harold	T	5-11	170	Fr.	Nampa, Idaho
10	Hampton, Bill	HB	5-7	175	Fr.	Salem, Ore.
11	Williams, Johnny	\mathbf{G}	6-1	230	Fr.	Camas, Wash.
13	Brightup, Verne	\mathbf{G}	5-10	175	Jr.	Caldwell, Idaho
14	Lawrence, Roy	\mathbf{G}	5-6	180	Soph.	Glenns Ferry, Idaho
15	Cadd, Jack	$^{\mathrm{HB}}$	5-6	$\overline{135}$	Jr.	Camas, Wash.
16	Cadd, Bob	\mathbf{FB}	5-6	155	Sr.	Camas, Wash.
17	Magee, Harold	${f E}$	5-8	150	Soph.	Silverton, Ore.
18	Antrim, Wayne	${f E}$	5-9	145	Sr.	Nampa, Idaho
19	Ankeny, Harold	HB	6	210	Jr.	Salem, Ore.
21	Beaver, Eugene	\mathbf{C}	5-11	165	Soph.	Camas, Wash.
22	Mardock, Bud	\mathbf{G}	5-7	175	Soph.	Florence, Ore.
23	Beebe, Dick	${f E}$	5-9	175	Soph.	Homedale, Idaho
24	Fields, Bill	G	5-10	175	Fr.	Portland, Ore.
25	Craven, Earl	T	6-1	190	Sr.	Portland, Ore.
26	Haworth, Waldo	\mathbf{FB}	5-8	170	Fr.	Star, Idaho
27	Hampton, Marvin	${f E}$	5-11	150	Fr.	Salem, Ore.
28	Kimbell, Chet	HB	5-6	130	Soph.	Camas, Wash.
29	Ralphs, Clifton	\mathbf{C}	5-11	175	Fr.	Star, Idaho
30	Whittlesey, Nate	${f T}$	5-11	175	Sr.	Lindsay, Calif.
31	Harmon, Howard	QB	5-9	160	Fr.	Puyallup, Wash.
32	Baker, J. D.	É	6	165	Fr.	Greenleaf, Idaho
	Smith, Eugene	\mathbf{G}	5-11	170	Ĵr.	Caldwell, Idaho
	Starkey, Frank	${f E}$	5-10	170	Fr.	Orland, Calif.
	Weins, Ben	HB	6	170	Fr.	Dallas, Ore.
	(*)Ferdall, Dave	${f E}$	5-11	165	Ĵr.	Newberg, Ore.
e di 915	(*)Cadd, Dick	$^{\mathrm{HB}}$	5-6	140	Sr.	Camas, Wash.

^(*) Represents two members of original turnout who were injured early in season, making them unable to continue to play.

COACH

TRAINER George Bales, Athletic Director Jack Martin, San Diego, Calif. Keith Hinshaw, Newberg

MANAGER

Next Thursday afternoon, Nov. 11 - 2 o'clock Reed College vs. Pacific College

Traditional Homecoming Game on this Field

(This football program published by Harlow Ankeny and Douglas Olsen)



Pacific University "Jayvee" Roster

Forest Grove, Oregon

NO.	NAME	POS.	HGT.	WGT.	VET.	HOMETOWN
2	Meredyth, Ted	G	6	185	X	Forest Grove, Ore.
8	Ooley, Wayne	G	5-9	165	x	Forest Grove, Ore.
10	Buckiewicz, Walt	HB	5-10	160	x	Perth Amboy, N. J.
11	Davidson, Alan	End	5-11	168		Roseburg, Ore.
12	Miller, Bob	HB	5-7	145	x	Hillsboro, Ore.
13	Annis, Miland	HB	5-7	150	x	Santa Monica, Calif.
14	Mishler, Gene	$\mathbf{Q}\mathbf{B}$	5-7	158	x	Hillsboro, Ore.
15	Adamson, Paul	$\mathbf{Q}\mathbf{B}$	5-9	150		Gaston, Ore.
16	Lukoszyk, Gene	End	6-1	210	x	Montezuma, Iowa
17	Guisinger, Roy	\mathbf{FB}	6	180		Forest Grove, Ore.
18	Wasson, Jack	$\mathbf{Q}\mathbf{B}$	6-1	210	x	Montezuma, Iowa
19	Kellow, Merle	\mathbf{FB}	6	190		Vernonia, Ore.
20	Adamson, Bernard	\mathbf{G}	5-9	180		Gaston, Ore.
21	Bailey, Bill	${f G}$	5- 8	160	x	Vancouver, Wash.
22	House, Tom	G or C	5-9	165		Kalama, Wash.
23	Schmidt, Vern	HB	5-9	155		Beaverton, Ore.
24	Yurk, Dick	HB	5-9	155	x	Los Angeles, Calif.
25	Sever, Bob	HB	5-10	165	x	Park Rose, Ore.
27	Butler, Robert	${f T}$	5-11	235	x	Siletz, Ore.
2 8	Lepshat, Robert	${f T}$	6-2	190		Verboort, Ore.
29	Dinehart, Del	HB	5-9	148		Forest Grove, Ore.
33	Schmidt, Tony	\mathbf{FB}	5-7	160		Winnepeg, Canada
34	Young, Gordon	${f T}$	5-11	230		Forest Grove, Ore.
35	Turner, Walt	End	6-1	195	x	Beaverton, Ore.
36	Brown, Tony	HB	5-7	150	x	Perth Amboy, N. J.
	Sigler, Wally	${f E}$	6-1	180		Hillsboro, Ore.
	Brown, Lyle	$\overline{f T}$	6-2	180		Sweet Home, Ore.
	Wong, Alvin	$\overline{\mathbf{G}}$	5-10	175		Iolani, Honolulu
	Waters, Brady	$\tilde{\mathbf{c}}$	6	185		Forest Grove, Ore.
	Lauterback, Bob	нв	5-7	155		Estacada, Ore.
	Carmichael, John	T	6-1	185		Vernonia, Ore.
	•	_	=			•

COACH—Harold Wolf.

PACIFIC COLLEGE QUAKERS

Tentative Starting Lineup

LG \mathbf{C} LE LT RGRT RE Fields Craven Beaver Mardock Thompson W. Antrim Beebe 23 25 24 21 22 7 18

> QB Armstrong

LHB FB RHB Warner Haworth Ankeny 1 26 19

SCORE	1	2	3	4	TOTAL
					•

PACIFIC UNIVERSITY JAYVEES

Tentative Starting Lineup

LE LT LG \mathbf{C} RG RT RE Bailey Carmichael Lukoszyk Lepshat Waters Ooley Davidson 21 Π 28 16

> OB Adamson 15

RHB FB LHB Brown Buckiewicz Guisinger 17 36 10

Time Out



Illegal forward pass





Delay of game



Illegal motion or formation at snap



Unnecessary roughness



Interference with forward pass





Penalty refused, incomplete poss, missed goal, etc.











George Bales - - New Quaker Coach



BALES

Leading the Quaker gridiron machine in its jaunt through the 1948 season is Pacific College's new athletic director, George Bales, who graduated from here in 1943, took graduate work in 1944 and after holding a Friend's church pastorate at Talent, Oregon, for three years attended the National YMCA college at Springfield, Mass., where he received his advanced training in physical education. Bales came back to Pacific as coach this fall and already has proved his ability as a football mentor.

The Quaker coach is not new to Pacific athletics or to Newberg athletics, for that matter. While in high school he was an outstanding wrestler and while at Pacific he played guard on the college football team. In 1944, while taking a Th. B. degree, he coached the college athletic teams.

If enthusiasm, aggressiveness and work are attributes of a successful coach, then the Quakers' new athletic head should go to the top rung of the well-known "success" ladder. Bales is the first full-time athletic head Pacific has had in many a moon and already the sports department is feeling the results of his forward look into the athletic scope of this school.

"Jayvee" Coach Assists Stagg At P. U.

Assisting Dr. Paul Stagg in shaping up the 1948 Pacific University football force is Harold Wolf, coach of the Jayvees that are on the field here today. Spending his first season with Pacific, Wolf comes from Colorado State college where he gained fame as a backfield ace, and served as assistant coach of the varsity gridmen.

Wolf attended Pueblo Centennial high school where he lettered in football, basketball, and track. He went on to Pueblo Junior college and continued to do big things in football and basketball. He entered Colorado State just at the start of the war, but his career was interrupted by four years of naval service.

After the war he returned to Colorado State, where he received his bachelor of arts degree in health and physical education, and later earned his masters degree in education.

What About Today's Game?

That football teams have their "off" days is clearly distinguishable when you notice the inconsistency of certain teams. Certainly the Quakers are in that classification this year as one compares the scores and statistics of the various games. But last week the Quakers managed to kill two birds with one stone when they coupled their strong defensive and offensive punch of the line with the potential speed and aggressiveness of their backfield combination and made the effects of an "off" day take a back seat as they soundly rapped Linfield's JV's 13-0. But the question is raised today: "Will the Quakers be able to repeat their outstanding performance of last week?"

With all four of Bales' original backfield starters opening the game today, the Quaker's should have an early game punch, but the Jayvees from Pacific University, second stringers of a powerful Northwest Conference squad, is certain to exhibit some expert football tactics. Last year the Baby Badgers nudged the Earl Craven-coached Quaker squad 26-7 in the first fracus of the season. The Jayvees so far this year have beaten Battlground, 13-6; and have fallen to Oregon State Frosh, 46-0. Last week the "Jayvees" whipped Reed 46-6. Quakers' scores so far: PC—22, Reed—0; PC—6, OCE—33; PC—0, Willamette JV's—13; PC—0, Lewis and Clark JV's—0; PC—13, Linfield JV's—0.

Only remaining game for the Quakers after today is a tilt with Reed college of Portland on this field next Thursday, November 11. The P. U. JV's have a tilt with Willamette JV's, November 11, at Oregon City, and a game with Lewis and Clark JV's, November 19 at Portland.

Ferguson Rexall Drugs

Prescription Druggist

Phone 348

Newberg, Ore.

Newberg Auto Freight

Daily Trips to Portland

Portland Phone EA 5176 Newberg Phone 187J

CONGRATULATIONS on your fine team and good sportsmanship

Doug and Mel's



Compliments of . . .

WALLACE'S

VARIETY STORE

When Your Shoes Go Thin— Hurry to

Frank's Shoe Shop

808 First St.

Newberg

Cozy Cafe

Edgar and Frances Shell

Good Eats

Good Luck, Team

Hutt's Bakery

210 E. First St.

Phone 106J

Newberg Tire & Home Supply

Sales and Service

Goodyear and Westinghouse Dealer

Phone 415

719 E. First St.

Model Laundry

Phone 136

Newberg

Oregon

Compliments of

Moor's Machine Shop

Compliments of

The Commercial Bank

Newberg

Oregon

Green Lantern Cafe

Delicious Home Cooked Meals

Special Sunday Dinners

Duggan Music Co.

Public Address Work—Records Radio Service—Amplifiers for Rent

Good Luck, Quakers

Tilse Pontiac

The Book Store

Headquarters for Greeting Cards - Gifts - School Supplies

Best Wishes

Calef and Hart Furniture

710 First St.

Newberg

Lots of Luck from

Best Cleaners

503 E. First St.

Phone 355

Your College Store

tho

College Pharmacy

Jack Holman, Prop.



After a successful game, meet your friends at

JOHN'S ICE CREAM

Kenne Hardware Ćo.

<mark>Ge ra</mark>l Hardware — Spotting Goods

angry?

Iry a parbecued Burger With French Fries

at the

Club Bar-B-Q

704 First Street

Newberg Lumber Yard

A Complete Line of Building Materials

Phone 128J

Newberg, Ore.

Gray's 5c to \$1.00 Store

Gifts — Varieties — Notions
Use Our Christmas Lay-Away

Compliments of

BOB'S AUTO CO.



. BEST WISHES TO THE TEAM .

Home Appliance and Paint Co.

Admiral and Kelvinator Dealer

Newberg Cleaners

PICK UP AND DELIVERY
Call 215J

Hollingsworth-Gwin

500 First St.

Newberg, Ore.

We're Right Behind the Team



THE STAGE DEPOT

Sendwiches — Ice Cream

Our Merchant's Lunch

Compliments of

Miller Mercantile Co.

GRAY'S

Newberg Pharmacy
Bob Gray, "Your Druggist"

Phone 55

Newberg, Ore.

Good Luck, Team . . .

Gem Barber Shop

The Old Reliable

Newberg Laundry

621 Hancock St.

Newberg

GO GET, 'EM, QUAKERS

Mac's Newberg Restaurant

Try Our Hamburger and Chili Open 7 a. m. to 11 p. m.

Clemmens Flowers

Flowers for Any Occasion

5081/2 First St.

Phone 305J

Compliments of

Nap's Super Market

NEWBERG

OREGO

Congratulations to a Fine Team and an Excellent Coach

McGrath Motor Co.

For Complete Pacific College SPORTS COVERAGE

Read

THE NEWBERG G'